
Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. 

Act 814 of the Regular Session 

*JLL086* 03/14/2023 12:46:40 PM JLL086 

 

State of Arkansas    1 

94th General Assembly A Bill      2 

Regular Session, 2023  HOUSE BILL 1624 3 

 4 

By: Representative Beaty Jr. 5 

By: Senator Gilmore 6 

  7 

For An Act To Be Entitled 8 

AN ACT TO AMEND THE WATER RESOURCE CONSERVATION AND 9 

DEVELOPMENT INCENTIVES ACT; TO AMEND THE LAW 10 

CONCERNING THE PROJECTS ELIGIBLE FOR THE INCOME TAX 11 

CREDIT FOR SURFACE WATER CONVERSION IN CRITICAL AREAS 12 

TO INCLUDE PROJECTS IN CHICOT COUNTY; AND FOR OTHER 13 

PURPOSES. 14 

 15 

 16 

Subtitle 17 

TO AMEND THE LAW CONCERNING THE PROJECTS 18 

ELIGIBLE FOR THE INCOME TAX CREDIT FOR 19 

SURFACE WATER CONVERSION UNDER THE WATER 20 

RESOURCE CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT 21 

INCENTIVES ACT TO INCLUDE PROJECTS IN 22 

CHICOT COUNTY. 23 

 24 

 25 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 26 

 27 

 SECTION 1.  Arkansas Code § 26-51-1008(a), concerning the income tax 28 

credit for surface water conversion within critical areas, is amended to read 29 

as follows: 30 

 (a)  For projects located within critical groundwater areas, and 31 

counties contiguous to counties with areas designated as critical ground 32 

water areas, and Chicot County, there shall be allowed a credit against the 33 

tax imposed by the Income Tax Act of 1929, § 26-51-101 et seq., to an 34 

approved applicant for the reduction of groundwater use by substitution of 35 

surface water for water used for industrial, commercial, agricultural, or 36 



  HB1624 

 

 2 03/14/2023 12:46:40 PM JLL086 

 

 

recreational purposes. 1 

 2 

 SECTION 2.  EFFECTIVE DATE.  Section 1 of this act is effective for tax 3 

years beginning on or after January 1, 2023. 4 

 5 

 6 

APPROVED: 4/13/23 7 

 8 

 9 

 10 

 11 

 12 

 13 

 14 

 15 

 16 

 17 

 18 

 19 

 20 

 21 

 22 

 23 

 24 

 25 

 26 

 27 

 28 

 29 

 30 

 31 

 32 

 33 

 34 

 35 

 36 


	Sponsors
	AllSponsors
	DocumentTitle
	Subtitle
	EnactingClause
	StartBillText
	EndOfText

