## Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. Act 814 of the Regular Session

1	State of Arkansas	A D:11	
2	94th General Assembly	A Bill	
3	Regular Session, 2023		HOUSE BILL 1624
4			
5	By: Representative Beaty Jr.		
6	By: Senator Gilmore		
7			
8		For An Act To Be Entitled	
9	AN ACT TO AMEND THE WATER RESOURCE CONSERVATION AND		
10	DEVELOPMENT INCENTIVES ACT; TO AMEND THE LAW		
11	CONCERNING THE PROJECTS ELIGIBLE FOR THE INCOME TAX		
12	CREDIT FOR SURFACE WATER CONVERSION IN CRITICAL AREAS		
13	TO INCLUDE PROJECTS IN CHICOT COUNTY; AND FOR OTHER		
14	PURPOSES.		
15			
16			
17		Subtitle	
18	TO AME	END THE LAW CONCERNING THE PROJECTS	3
19	ELIGIE	BLE FOR THE INCOME TAX CREDIT FOR	
20	SURFAC	CE WATER CONVERSION UNDER THE WATER	₹
21	RESOUR	RCE CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT	
22	INCENT	TIVES ACT TO INCLUDE PROJECTS IN	
23	CHICOT	COUNTY.	
24			
25			
26	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GE	NERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARK	ANSAS:
27			
28	SECTION 1. Arkan	sas Code § 26-51-1008(a), concerni	ng the income tax
29	credit for surface water conversion within critical areas, is amended to read		
30	as follows:		
31	(a) For projects	located within critical groundwat	er areas <u>,</u> <del>and</del>
32	counties contiguous to counties with areas designated as critical ground		
33	water areas, and Chicot County, there shall be allowed a credit against the		
34	tax imposed by the Inco	me Tax Act of 1929, § 26-51-101 et	seq., to an
35	approved applicant for	the reduction of groundwater use b	y substitution of
36	surface water for water used for industrial, commercial, agricultural, or		

1	recreational purposes.
2	
3	SECTION 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. Section 1 of this act is effective for tax
4	years beginning on or after January 1, 2023.
5	
6	
7	APPROVED: 4/13/23
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29	
30 31	
32	
33	
34	
34 35	
36	
٥٥	